
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
This is an amendment to an existing Agreement 

Page 1 of 4

Purchase Order 
Number:

Amendment 
Number:

Effective Date (Will be the date 
executed by Authorized County 
Representative):

Maximum Financial Obligation 
(Prior to this Amendment): $ Amended Maximum Financial Obligation 

(If dollar amount is changing): $

Current Agreement End Date: New Agreement End Date:

For County Use Only – SAP 

Account 
Assignment

Plant
Number

General Ledger 
(Expense Code)

Cost
Center
(Dept 
Code)

Amount WBS
(Capital Project Code)

Internal Order 
(“PCA” code –

optional)

Line 1

Line 2

Line 3

Line 4

Line 5

Parties to Agreement 

Contractor 
Contractor Name
(As Displayed In SAP):

Contact Person:

Street Address *:

City, State, Zip *:

Telephone Number *:

Email Address *:

SCC Vendor Number 
(As Assigned In SAP):
* To be completed for Independent Contractors Only – DO NOT COMPLETE FOR DEPENDENT CONTRACTORS

4300021919 2

6/30/23 2/29/24

0202 5255500 3845 80,000 GB202VSG00

0202 5255500 3845 0.01 GB202VSG00

0202 5255500 3850 23,000 GB202NCACD

YWCA

Adriana Caldera

375 S 3rd Street

San Jose, C A95112

408-295-4011 ext 3629

acaldera@yourywca.org

1011451

H

Select

Select

Select

Select

492,962.00 675,962.00

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FC94080-7C99-40E3-921C-0FF88D513024DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C83DE99-D7F4-47E4-8B44-E9F7EFEC2A97
A

p
p

ro
ved

: 05/02/2023





Page 3 of 4

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
This is an amendment to an existing agreement 

Reason(s) for Amending the Service Agreement 
Amend Term of Agreement 

Or see Attachment as incorporated by this reference

Amend Contract Specifics 
Note: A new Agreement should be created if the Scope of Services is significantly modified or expanded.

Or see Attachment as incorporated by this reference

Amend Maximum Financial Obligation 

A. Maximum Financial Obligation prior to this Amendment:
(Same as on page 1) $

B. Amount of increase or decrease:
(Explain below) $

C. Revised Maximum Financial Obligation: 
(A +/- B will equal C) $

Explanation of increase / decrease (include new payment terms if applicable):

Or see Attachment as incorporated by this reference

Extend term from 6/30/23 to 2/29/2024

492,962

183,000

675,962

A2

✔

✔

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FC94080-7C99-40E3-921C-0FF88D513024DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C83DE99-D7F4-47E4-8B44-E9F7EFEC2A97



Page 4 of 4

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA – AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
This is an amendment to an existing agreement 

Amend Standard Provisions 

Or see Attachment as incorporated by this reference
Or Section VI. Standard Provisions is replaced in its entirety by Attachment

Other (please explain below) 

Or see Attachment as incorporated by this reference

Contract History 
Total financial obligation from prior fiscal year(s): $

Financial obligation in current fiscal year: $

Cumulative total of all agreements with this Contractor within Budget Unit for same 
type of services (including this amendment): $

Insurance 
Insurance does not require changes

Insurance Exhibit is replaced by Exhibit B attached and incorporated by this reference.

492,962

675,962

✔

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FC94080-7C99-40E3-921C-0FF88D513024DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C83DE99-D7F4-47E4-8B44-E9F7EFEC2A97



Attachment A2 

Explanation of increase/decrease:  The California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) 
has issued grant approval for the XC22 05 0430 County Victim Services Grant.  The National Children’s 
Alliance (NCA) has issued grant approval for 2023.  
 
The following replaces Attachment A-1, Section V(D): 
 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE  
 
1. The maximum compensation paid to Contractor under this Agreement must not exceed $675,962.00 

a. CalOES XC grant funding for the performance period between January 1, 2023 to December 
31, 2023 is $160,000.  All previous CalOES XC grant funding available for the provision of 
services through this contract has expired and is unavailable as of December 31, 2022.  

b. NCA grant funding for the performance period between January 1, 2023 to December 31, 
2023 is $23,000. All previous NCA grant funding available for the provision of services 
through this contract has expired and is unavailable as of December 31, 2022.   

c. Santa Clara County funding of $309,000 for the performance period between July 1, 2022 to 
June 30, 2023, and will be unavailable as of June 30, 2023. 

 
2. Contractor will send an invoice to DAOAccountsPayable@dao.sccgov.org on a quarterly basis for 

costs incurred during that quarter. Effort certification is required for each staff to be submitted with the 
invoice. 
a. Invoices should be sent by the indicated due dates below for the respective quarter: 

i. January 1 to March 31, 2023. Invoice due April 14, 2023. 
ii. April 1 to June 30, 2023. Invoice due July 14, 2023, with the exception for the General 

Fund billing which is due July 7, 2023. 
iii. July 1 to September 30, 2023. Invoice due October 16, 2023. 
iv. October 1 to December 31, 2023. Invoice due January 10, 2024, with the exception for 

the NCA billing which is due December 15, 2023. 
b. Contractor will  submit separate invoices for each distinct funding source. 

 
 
The following replaces Attachment B-1: 

 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Line‐item Description and Calculation    

Prior Funds   

Expired XC and NCA Grant Funds (2022)  $         183,962.00 

Santa Clara County General Fund   $         309,000.00 

Added Funds   

YWCA Salaries and Benefits   $        141,501.00  

YWCA Operating Expenses   $             3,975.00 

YWCA Indirect Costs (10% de minimus rate)   $          14,524.00 

XC22 05 0430 Grant Total   $        160,000.00  

YWCA Advocacy Services @ $40 to $60 per hour  $           23,000.00 

NCA Grant Total   $          23,000.00  

Total  $         675,962.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FC94080-7C99-40E3-921C-0FF88D513024DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C83DE99-D7F4-47E4-8B44-E9F7EFEC2A97



Attachment A2 

 
 
Operating expenses are direct costs to the program that may include services charges, telephone/ 
cellphone, utilities, program supplies (such as food/snack/beverage for clients), etc. Indirect costs are 
costs that cannot be directly assigned to the program (e.g., overhead, accounting services, 
administrative services). 
 
Budget Narrative – XC Grant 
Budget Narrative: Contractor will utilize XC project funds to fund the salary and benefit costs of one full-
time Child Advocacy Center (CAC) Coordinator (The title for a Community Based Victim Advocate at the 
YWCA is CAC Coordinator), a portion of the YWCA Counseling and Healing Services Manager, a portion 
of the Children’s Services Coordinator II, a portion of the Crisis Support Counselor, and a portion of the 
Community Support Advocate ($141,501.00) along with Operating Expenses ($3,975.00) and Indirect 
Costs ($14,524.00). 
 
The YWCA CAC Coordinator is on-site at the CAC and provides crisis intervention, forensic medical 
exam accompaniment and confidential advocacy services to victims and their families. After the initial 
contact, the YWCA CAC Coordinator provides follow-up services to the victim and their family, and 
coordinates referrals for on-going services. Depending on client need, the CAC Coordinator can arrange 
for additional crisis intervention services by mobilizing YWCA and Community Solutions internal rotations, 
depending on jurisdiction (Southern, Central, or Northern County). Additionally, the YWCA CAC 
Coordinator creates warm handoffs with non-project funded YWCA Advocates as needed to further assist 
survivors with civil and/or family court accompaniment, and referrals to other internal YWCA services, 
including childcare, therapy, and housing. 
 
The Counseling and Healing Services Manager provides direct supervision to the CAC YWCA team and 
ensures that there is effective program integration between therapeutic services and YWCA CAC 
confidential advocate services. They also serve as the YWCA representative on the CAC Leadership 
Team and are manager on-call for afterhours support. 
 
The Children’s Services Coordinator II provides coordination of care to children and families as well as 
on-site supervision and support to YWCA staff.  They additionally provide direct services such as crisis 
counseling, safety planning, community support and engagement, support groups, community referrals, 
and information to individuals and families referred from the CAC. 
 
The Crisis Support Counselor provides crisis counseling, safety planning, community support and 
engagement, support groups, community referrals, and information to individuals and families referred 
from the CAC. 
 
The Community Support Advocate is on-site at the CAC and provides advocacy, on-going emotional 
support/counseling, case management, and community referrals to victims and their families. 
 
Budget Narrative – NCA Grant 
Budget Narrative: Contractor will utilize NCA grant funds to provide direct advocacy services at the CAC. 
This funding is to cover the Advocate(s) at an hourly rate starting at $40/hour and up to $60/hour; 
maximum of $480/day. Total number of hours will be a minimum of 383.33 and not to exceed 575 hours.  
 
Budget Narrative – Santa Clara County General Fund 
Contractor will utilize Santa Clara County General Fund to support one additional on-site Community 
Based Victim Advocate, two additional Case Managers, crisis intervention staffing, a portion of the 
Counseling and Healing Services Manager and Crisis Intervention Manager positions, and related 
operating and administrative expenses associated with YWCA staffing for CAC. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FC94080-7C99-40E3-921C-0FF88D513024DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C83DE99-D7F4-47E4-8B44-E9F7EFEC2A97



Attachment A2 

The Case Manager provides advocacy, on-going emotional support/counseling, case management, and 
community referrals to individuals and families referred from the CAC. 
 
The Crisis Intervention Manager directly supervises Crisis Intervention Advocates and manages In-
Person Response (SART Response) and walk-ins. They are also manager on-call for afterhours support. 
 
The Crisis intervention staffing provide daytime and after hours in-person crisis intervention response to 
child abuse survivors/families. 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3FC94080-7C99-40E3-921C-0FF88D513024DocuSign Envelope ID: 2C83DE99-D7F4-47E4-8B44-E9F7EFEC2A97




